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CHAPTER 20—H. F. No. 155

An act to legalise proceedings heretofore taken for laying water-
mains in villages in certain cases and authorising the completion of
such proceedings and the issuance of certificates of indebtedness for
such improvement pursuant to, the provisions of Mason's Minnesota
Statutes of 1927, Section 1918-10, in an amount not to exceed $15,000
and to pledge the full faith, credit and taxing power of the village
to the payment of such certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings legalized and validated.—In all cases
where a village has heretofore, acting through its Village Council,
determined to lay watermains along, certain streets and alleys within
the village by resolution adopted by a majority vote of the Village
Council after a meeting at which all persons interested had been noti-
fied to be present by a notice of such meeting published in the official
newspaper and has caused plans and specifications to be made therefor
and has entered into contracts for the construction of such water-
mains and the sale of certificates of indebtedness therefor, all pro-
ceedings heretofore taken are hereby legalized and declared to be
valid and of full force and effect and the Village Council of any such
village is hereby authorized to complete such proceedings and to issue
certificates of indebtedness of such village in an amount not exceed-
ing $15,000.00 for such improvement pursuant to the provisions of
Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1918-10, and to pledge
the full faith, credit and taxing power of such village to the payment
of such certificates of indebtedness.

Section 2. Not to effect pending actions.—This act shall not
apply to or affect any action or appeals now pending in which the
validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 21—H. F. No. 162

An act amending Laws 1937, Chapter 460, relating to the compen-
sation of county commissioners in certain cases and legalising pay-
ments heretofore made.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws 1937, Chapter 460,
Section 1, be amended to read as follows:
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"Section 1. Salary of board of county commissioners in cer-
tain counties.—In all counties of this state, now or hereafter
having a taxable assessed valuation of not more than $12,000,000 and
not less than $9,500,000, exclusive of monies and credits, and having
a population of not more than 16,000 and not less than 15,000, accord-
ing to the last Federal census, and having not more than 29 nor less
than 27 full or fractional congressional townships, each member of
the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of
$50.00 payable on the first day of each calendar month as salaries of
other county officials are paid."

Section 2. Law amended.—That Laws 1937, Chapter 460,
Section 2, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Payments validated.—All payments of salaries
heretofore made in any such county in good faith are hereby in all
things legalized, validated and approved."

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 22—H. F. No. 166

An act to amend Extra Session Laws of 1935-1936, Chapter 79,
Section 2, as amended by Laws of 1937, Chapter 54, relating to the
salary and compensation of the judge of probate and the clerk of
probate court in all counties now or hereafter containing not less
than 19, and not more than 21, whole or fractional organised town-
ships, and which counties now have or hereafter may have a popu-
lation of not less than 34,000, and not more than 45,000, inhabitants,
and having an assessed valuation, including money and credits of not
less than $28,000,000, and not more than $45,000,000, and legalising
payments of salaries heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Extra Session Laws of 1935-1936,
Chapter 79, Section 2, as amended by Laws of 1937, Chapter 54, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Salary of judge of probate in certain counties.—
The salary of the judge of probate of any such county shall be $3,000
per annum, and the salary of the clerk of the probate court in any
such county shall be not less than $1,200, nor more than $1,500, per
annum, which said salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments


